## ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 373**

WHEREAS, James Moylan died on May 21, 2015; and

WHEREAS, James lived a life of public service and was a veteran of the Korean War; and

WHEREAS, James was a member of the University of Nebraska Board of Regents from 1971 to 1989 and served as chair of the board three times during his tenure; and

WHEREAS, as a member of the Board of Regents, James advocated that Kearney State College join the University of Nebraska system; and

WHEREAS, James was a registered lobbyist at the Legislature and was well-respected by those for whom he lobbied and with whom he worked; and

WHEREAS, James is survived by his wife, Lila, and children, James Moylan, Michael Moylan, Patrick Moylan, Jean McNamara, Mimi Moylan, and Molly Sall.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes the contributions and service of James Moylan and extends its deepest sympathy to his family.
  - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of James Moylan.